A. Estimates exception: Upon an assessment of the estimates made under previous GAAP, the management is of the opinion that there was no need to revise

such estimates under Ind AS, except where estimates were required by Ind AS's and not required by previous GAAP.

A. Share-based payment exemption: The Company has availed exemption available under Ind AS 101 on application of Ind AS 102, “Share Based Payment”,

to equity instruments that vested before the date of transition to Ind ASs.

B. Government loans: In accordance with Ind AS 101, on application of Ind AS 20, “Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government

Assistance”, the Company has used its previous GAAP carrying amount at the date of transition to Ind ASs as the carrying amount in the opening Ind AS

Balance Sheet

58

Mindtree Limited

Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts

For the quarter ended June 30, 2016

(Rupees in millions, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation of equity

Note

 Amount as

per previous

GAAP

 Effect of

transition to Ind

AS

 Ind AS

 Amount as

per previous

GAAP

 Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

 Amount as

per previous

GAAP

 Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6, 7 4,367   (194)   4,173   4,399   (191)   4,208   4,513   (188)   4,325

Capital work in progress 232   -   232   555   -   555   354   -   354

Goodwill 1 7,766   (2,951)   4,815   922   (253)   669   922   (253)   669

Other intangible assets 1 98   2,534   2,632   108   183   291   120   197   317

Financial assets -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Investments 2 58   4   62   58   4   62   8   4   12

Loans 5, 6 564   91   655   551   74   625   547   67   614

Other financial assets 260   (71)   189

Deferred tax assets (net) 800   (394)   406   622   (29)   593   595   (48)   547

Other non-current assets 1,190   141   1,331   971   153   1,124   1,000   158   1,158

15,335   (840)   14,495   8,186   (59)   8,127   8,059   (63)   7,996

Current assets

Financial assets

Investments 2 2,101   165   2,266   4,016   96   4,112   5,342   148   5,490

Trade receivables 9,728   -   9,728   7,279   -   7,279   6,963   -   6,963

Cash and cash equivalents 2,332   -   2,332   4,210   -   4,210   3,763   -   3,763

Loans 5, 6 37   1   38   104   2   106   134   2   136

Other financial assets 2,773   (12)   2,761   1,774   2   1,776   1,337   -   1,337

Other current assets 1,133   16   1,149   868   26   894   979   30   1,009

18,104   170   18,274   18,251   126   18,377   18,518   180   18,698

TOTAL ASSETS 33,439   (670)   32,769   26,437   67   26,504   26,577   117   26,694

March 31, 2016 June 30, 2015 April 1, 2015

59

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital 1,678   -   1,678   838   -   838   837   -   837

Other equity 22,279   192   22,471   20,389   370   20,759   19,291   1,137   20,428

Equity attributable to owners of the company 23,957   192   24,149   21,227   370   21,597   20,128   1,137   21,265

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 18   -   18   18   -   18   23   -   23

Other financial liabilities 990   (243)   747   127   -   127   227   -   227

Other non-current liabilities 7 81   10   91   113   18   131   108   20   128

1,089   (233)   856   258   18   276   358   20   378

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 415   -   415

Trade payables 1,889   1   1,890   1,206   1   1,207   1,417   1   1,418

Other financial liabilities 3 3,308   (534)   2,774   1,746   (281)   1,465   2,050   (39)   2,011

Other current liabilities 7 1,043   6   1,049   477   10   487   579   7   586

Provisions 1,391   (102)   1,289   1,127   (51)   1,076   1,806   (1,009)   797

Current tax liabilities (Net) 347   -   347   396   -   396   239   -   239

8,393   (629)   7,764   4,952   (321)   4,631   6,091   (1,040)   5,051

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 33,439   (670)   32,769   26,437   67   26,504   26,577   117   26,694

60

Mindtree Limited
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts
For the quarter ended June 30, 2016
(Rupees in millions, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

(i) Equity reconciliation:-
Rs in million

As at As at As at
Notes March 31, 2016 June 30, 2015 April 1, 2015

Equity under Previous GAAP attributable to:
Mindtree Limited 23,956   21,228   20,128
Non-controlling interests -   -   -
Equity under Previous GAAP 23,956   21,228   20,128